
Pos 

1.4 Turbo 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

1.6 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

No. 

510 
507 
586 
110 
146 
550 
505 
566 
517 
523 
164 

544 
504 
571 
528 
555 

Name 

Serafin Kamil 
Csermely Móric 
Sówka Aleks 
Zellhofer Christoph 
Ohrfandl Fabian 
Bernula István 
Hartmann Balázs 
Dybionka Fabian 
Knapen Toon 
Csuzi Márton 
Zellhofer Martin 

Lengyel Ádám 
György Balázs 
Szubczynski Maciej 
Marszalkowski Oskar 
Lisiecki Borys 

Laps 

15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 
14 

15 
15 
15 
14 
14 

Total Tm 

28:04.176 
28:08.511 
28:09.266 
28:09.399 
28:12.768 
28:14.152 
28:14.166 
28:16.258 
28:18.391 
28:29.968 
28:53.088 

29:06.014 
29:41.082 
29:41.609 
28:13.997 
28:52.082 

Diff 

4.335 
5.090 
5.223 
8.592 
9.976 
9.990 

12.082 
14.215 
25.792 
1 Lap 

35.068 
35.595 
1 Lap 
1 Lap 

Best Tm 

1:51.188 
1:51.391 
1:51.332 
1:51.226 
1:51.302 
1:51.331 
1:51.824 
1:51.705 
1:52.055 
1:52.442 
1:51.890 

1:55.331 
1:57.411 
1:57.450 
1:57.505 
2:00.799 

Class 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.4 Turbo 

1.6 

1.6 

1.6 

1.6 

1.6 

Make 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Suzuki Swift 

Sorted on Laps

Margin of Victory 

4.335 

Avg. Speed 

130,914 

Best Lap Tm 

1:51.188 

Best Speed 

132,198 

Best Lap by 

510 - Serafin Kamil 

Printed: 24.06.2023 11:53:30 

Oficjalny Pomiar Czasu PZM: T. Kędziora 

Dyrektor Wyścigu: S. Pytlak 

ZSS: K. Harasimowicz, M. Podemski, J. Kędziora 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Automobilklub Wielkopolski 

3 i 4 Runda TdS,4 Round Swift Cup Europe 

1. Swift Cup Europe 

Race 1 

Race (25:00 and 1 Laps) started at 11:18:13 

Tor Poznań 4,083 km 

24.06.2023 11:15 

3 i 4 Runda
Trofeo di Serie , 

Suzuki Swift Europe
23-25.06.2023r.

#550 - +5s - Incident T3



Document No 2.03
Swift Cup Europe – Round VIII. – X., Poznan – 23-25. 06. 2023

Decision No. 3

From: the Stewards Date: 24.06.2023

To: Darek Nowicki Racing Time: 11:23

The Stewards, have received a report from the Clerk of the Course, having examined video evidence, have
considered the following matter, determine the following:

Driver and car No: Oskar Marszalkowski – No.528

Competitor: Darek Nowicki Racing

Time (fact): 11:18

Session: Race 1

Fact: No.528 - Jump start

Offence: Breach of Article 10.16 of Swift Cup Europe Sporting Regulation

Decision: Drive through penalty

Competitors  are  reminded  that  they  have  the  right  to  appeal  certain  decisions  of  the  Stewards,  in
accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Article 9.1.1 of the FIA Judicial and
Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

   Maciej Podemski                 David Major  Gerhard Leeb

  Chair of the Panel      Steward       Steward

Received by the Competitor:

Signature: ……………………………

Date: ………………….. Time: ……………………..



Document No 2.04
Swift Cup Europe – Round VIII. – X., Poznan – 23-25. 06. 2023

Decision No. 4

From: the Stewards Date: 24.06.2023

To: Car Competition Racing Team Time: 11:50

The Stewards, have received a report from the Clerk of the Course, having examined video evidence, have
considered the following matter, determine the following:

Driver and car No: Bernula István – No.550

Competitor: Darek Nowicki Racing

Time (fact): 11:44

Session: Race 1

Fact: No. 550 contact with No. 146

Offence: Breach of Appendix L, Chapter IV, Article 2 d) of the FIA International Sporting Code.

Decision: + 5 Second Time Penalty

Reason: The Stewards examined video evidence having considered the matter extensively, the Stewards 
determined that No.550 made contact with No. 146 in T2 where Car No.550 was predominantly responsible 
for the collision. 

Competitors  are  reminded  that  they  have  the  right  to  appeal  certain  decisions  of  the  Stewards,  in
accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Article 9.1.1 of the FIA Judicial and
Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

   Maciej Podemski                 David Major  Gerhard Leeb

  Chair of the Panel      Steward       Steward

Received by the Competitor:

Signature: ……………………………

Date: ………………….. Time: ……………………..


