



3 i 4 Runda Trofeo di Serie , Suzuki Swift Europe 23-25.06.2023r.



3 i 4 Runda TdS,4 Round Swift Cup Europe Sorted on Laps							
1. Swift Cup Europe Tor Poznań 4,083 km							
Race 1						24.06.2023 11:15	
Race 1 24.00.2023 11.13							
Race	Race (25:00 and 1 Laps) started at 11:18:13						
Pos	No.	Name	Laps	Total Tm	Diff	Best Tm Class	Make
1.4 Tu	rha						
<u>1.4 lu</u> 1	510	Serafin Kamil	15	28:04.176		1:51.188 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
2	507	Csermely Móric	15	28:04:170	4.335	1:51.391 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
2	586	Sówka Aleks	15	28:09.266	5.090	1:51.332 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
4	110	Zellhofer Christoph	15	28:09.399	5.223	1:51.226 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
5	146	Ohrfandl Fabian	15	28:12.768	8.592	1:51.302 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
6	550	Bernula István	15	28:14.152	9.976	1:51.331 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
7	505	Hartmann Balázs	15	28:14.166	9.990	1:51.824 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
8	566	Dybionka Fabian	15	28:16.258	12.082	1:51.705 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
9	517	Knapen Toon	15	28:18.391	14.215	1:52.055 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
10	523	Csuzi Márton	15	28:29.968	25.792	1:52.442 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
11	164	Zellhofer Martin	14	28:53.088	1 Lap	1:51.890 1.4 Turbo	Suzuki Swift
					-		
1.6	_						
1	544	Lengyel Ádám	15	29:06.014		1:55.331 1.6	Suzuki Swift
2	504	György Balázs	15	29:41.082	35.068	1:57.411 1.6	Suzuki Swift
3	571	Szubczynski Maciej	15	29:41.609	35.595	1:57.450 1.6	Suzuki Swift
4	528	Marszalkowski Oskar	14	28:13.997	1 Lap	1:57.505 1.6	Suzuki Swift
5	555	Lisiecki Borys	14	28:52.082	1 Lap	2:00.799 1.6	Suzuki Swift

#550 - +5s - Incident T3

Margin of Victory	Avg. Speed	Best Lap Tm	Best Speed	Best Lap by
4.335	130,914	1:51.188	132,198	510 - Serafin Kamil
Oficjalny Pomiar Czasu	PZM: T. Kędziora			Orbits
Dyrektor Wyścigu: S. Py	/tlak			
ZSS: K. Harasimowicz, I	M. Podemski, J. Kędziora			www.mylaps.com
				Licensed to: Automobilklub Wielkopolski
Printed: 24.06.2023 11:53	3:30		回報報報	









## Swift Cup Europe – Round VIII. – X., Poznan – 23-25. 06. 2023

Decision No. 3

From: the Stewards	Date: 24.06.2023
To: Darek Nowicki Racing	<b>Time:</b> 11:23

The Stewards, have received a report from the Clerk of the Course, having examined video evidence, have considered the following matter, determine the following:

Driver and car No: Oskar Marszalkowski - No.528

Competitor: Darek Nowicki Racing

Time (fact): 11:18

Session: Race 1

Fact: No.528 - Jump start

Offence: Breach of Article 10.16 of Swift Cup Europe Sporting Regulation

Decision: Drive through penalty

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Article 9.1.1 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

Maciej Podemski

David Major

Gerhard Leeb

Chair of the Panel

Steward

Steward

Received by the Competitor:	
Signature:	

Date: ..... Time: .....









## Swift Cup Europe – Round VIII. – X., Poznan – 23-25. 06. 2023

**Decision No. 4** 

From: the Stewards	Date: 24.06.2023
To: Car Competition Racing Team	<b>Time:</b> 11:50

The Stewards, have received a report from the Clerk of the Course, having examined video evidence, have considered the following matter, determine the following:

Driver and car No: Bernula István – No.550

Competitor: Darek Nowicki Racing

Time (fact): 11:44

Session: Race 1

Fact: No. 550 contact with No. 146

**Offence:** Breach of Appendix L, Chapter IV, Article 2 d) of the FIA International Sporting Code.

**Decision:** + 5 Second Time Penalty

Reason: The Stewards examined video evidence having considered the matter extensively, the Stewards determined that No.550 made contact with No. 146 in T2 where Car No.550 was predominantly responsible for the collision.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Article 9.1.1 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

Maciej Podemski David Major Gerhard Leeb Steward

Chair of the Panel

Steward

Received by the Competitor:			
Signature:			
Date:	Time:		